504127442 12/07/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4174113

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNME	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA					
		Name		Execution Date		
COMMSCOPE CONN	ECTIVITY,	LLC		09/19/2016		
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ					
Name:	TYCO E	TYCO ELECTRONICS CORPORATION				
Street Address:	1050 W	1050 WESTLAKES DRIVE				
City:	BERWY	N				
State/Country:	PENNS	YLVANIA				
Postal Code:	19312					
Property Type Application Number:		Number				
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA					
		919)854-1401				
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i>	(be sent to	,		uccessful, it will be sent t via US Mail.		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number, i</i>) be sent to f provided	the e-mail address firs				
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email:) be sent to f provided (<i>the e-mail address firs</i> <i>if that is unsuccessfu</i> 19 854 1400 gregory@myersbigel.co	ıl, it will be sen			
<i>using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name	be sent to f provided () :	<i>the e-mail address firs</i> <i>if that is unsuccessfu</i> 19 854 1400 gregory@myersbigel.co /YERS BIGEL, P.A.	ıl, it will be sen			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	(be sent to f provided : :	<i>the e-mail address firs</i> <i>if that is unsuccessfu</i> 19 854 1400 gregory@myersbigel.co /YERS BIGEL, P.A. PO BOX 37428	<i>ul, it will be sen</i> toom			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name	(be sent to f provided : :	<i>the e-mail address firs</i> <i>if that is unsuccessfu</i> 19 854 1400 gregory@myersbigel.co /YERS BIGEL, P.A.	<i>ul, it will be sen</i> toom			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	(be sent to f provided : : :	<i>the e-mail address firs</i> <i>if that is unsuccessfu</i> 19 854 1400 gregory@myersbigel.co /YERS BIGEL, P.A. PO BOX 37428	ul, it will be sen om ROLINA 27627			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	(be sent to f provided : : : : NUMBER:	the e-mail address first if that is unsuccessful gregory@myersbigel.co MYERS BIGEL, P.A. PO BOX 37428 RALEIGH, NORTH CAF	<i>ul, it will be sen</i> om ROLINA 27627 81			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET I	(be sent to f provided : : : : NUMBER:	the e-mail address first if that is unsuccessful gregory@myersbigel.co MYERS BIGEL, P.A. PO BOX 37428 RALEIGH, NORTH CAF EN-00343/5487-3	<i>ul, it will be sen</i> om ROLINA 27627 81			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	(be sent to f provided : : : : NUMBER:	the e-mail address first if that is unsuccessful of 9854 1400 gregory@myersbigel.cd AYERS BIGEL, P.A. PO BOX 37428 RALEIGH, NORTH CAF EN-00343/5487-3 CAREY GREGOF	<i>ul, it will be sen</i> om ROLINA 27627 81			
Fax Number: Correspondence will using a fax number, i Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET I NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE:	(be sent to f provided : : : : NUMBER:	the e-mail address first if that is unsuccessful gregory@myersbigel.cd AYERS BIGEL, P.A. PO BOX 37428 RALEIGH, NORTH CAF EN-00343/5487-3 CAREY GREGOF /cbg/	<i>ul, it will be sen</i> om ROLINA 27627 81			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET I NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:	(be sent to f provided : :	the e-mail address first if that is unsuccessful of 9854 1400 gregory@myersbigel.cd AYERS BIGEL, P.A. PO BOX 37428 RALEIGH, NORTH CAF EN-00343/5487-3 CAREY GREGOF /cbg/ 12/07/2016	<i>ul, it will be sen</i> om ROLINA 27627 81			

ASSIGNMENT

This assignment shall be effective as of the 19th day of September 2016, between Commscope Connectivity LLC, a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Minnesota, having a place of business at 2345 Rice Street, Suite 230 Roseville, MN 55113 (the "Assignor"), and Tyco Electronics Corporation, a corporation organized under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, having its principal place of business at 1050 Westlakes Drive, Berwyn, Pennsylvania 19312 (the "Assignee").

WHEREAS the Assignor is owner of rights in the patents and patent applications listed on the Schedule attached hereto (the "Patents and Applications"), and

WHEREAS the Assignee is desirous of acquiring from the Assignor all of the Assignor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents and Applications and the inventions therein described and claimed and any foreign counterparts thereof, including the right to sue for past infringement and recover for past damages, and

WHEREAS the parties have agreed that the Patents and Applications shall be assigned and transferred to the Assignee,

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for valuable consideration, the receipt of which is acknowledged, the Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over to the Assignee the full and exclusive right, title, and interest to the Patents and Applications and any reissue or reissues of the Patents and Applications, and any foreign counterparts thereof, including the right to sue for past infringement and recover for past damages, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the end of the term for which the Patents and Applications are granted or reissued as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignment had not been made.

For and on behalf of:

Commscope Connectivity LLC ("Assignor")

Printed Name: Michael K. Ou Title: Vice President, Intellectual Property 101 Date: Witnessed by: Printed Name: Jean Hammond Date: __/9_ Septemb

Schedule

Country	Serial Number	Filing Date	Patent Number	Issue Date
US	14/192,234	2-27-2014	9342234	5-17-2016
US	61/770,687	2-28-2013		
WO	PCT/US2014/01684	2-18-2014		
CN	201420086374.5	2-27-2014	ZL201420086374.5	12-24-2014
ÜS	61/860,505	7-31-2013		
······.				+
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
	• · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	1		
	·····			
, · .				
				1

RECORDED: 12/07/2016